

**NDPS Case No. 70 of 2025, (CR No. 09 of 2026) CNR No. WBDD01-000138/2026**  
**Present: Shri Angshuman Chattopadhyay, in-charge of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00820)**

Order No. 15

12.02.2026

Today is fixed for Appearance of the accused persons and supply of copy.

Accused persons namely Pradip Paul and Syed Mukaddem Ali @ Syed Mokaddem Ali Sha Fakir @ Barun on Court bail are absent by filing a time petition.

Other accused persons namely Sk, Alim, Firoj Sultan@ Firoj Sk.@Antony, Nabab Ali and Ferdus Alam on Court bail are absent without taking any steps.

Ld. P.P files hazira.

A prayer is received from Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Pradip Roy praying for return of motor cycle bearing no. WB-62J/5869.

Vide order dated 12 dated 24.11.2025 one report was call for from IO regarding return of seized vehicle bearing no, WB62J/5869.

**Issue reminder.**

Fix 13.03.2026 for Appearance, Supply of copy and report from IO.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IO for his information and compliance.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-  
cum-ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.